## LICENSE APPLICATION NOTIFICATION

License Number: 20220000010

Application for: This is an application for a Gambling Location license to be added to the following existing licenses at

the location referenced below: Malt On Sale (Brewery Taproom), Liquor On Sale – Sunday,

Entertainment (A), and Malt Off Sale (Brewery) licenses. The Gambling Location license will allow a charitable organization to sell pull tabs, e-tabs, tip boards, raffle tickets, operate a paddle wheel, bingo and other games that the state of Minnesota allows once the organization has

obtained a State of Minnesota Gambling Control Board Premise Permit.

License at:

289 5th St E Suite #104

Gambling Location Licensee:

Metronome Brewery LLC, doing business as Metronome Brewery

Matthew Engstrom, owner, 651-317-9080

## **Existing License Conditions:**

1. Per City of Saint Paul Legislative Code 411.02, the definition of Entertainment A is, "Amplified or nonamplified music and/or singing by performers without limitation as to number, and group singing participated in by patrons of the establishment." (includes karaoke). Entertainment A license does not allow for patron and/or performance dances.

- 2. Licensee acknowledges that the licenses issued only permits the sale, service, display and/or consumption of beer which has been brewed by the licensee on these premises.
- 3. Licensee shall take appropriate actions to ensure that malt (i.e., beer) beverages sold by Metronome Brewer LLC (other than malt off-sale product purchased for consumption off the premises in approved containers) do not leave the approved licensed on-sale service area, nor that drinks are brought into the area.
- 4. Signage will be prominently placed for customers stating that drinks cannot be removed from the licensed premises or brought into the licensed premises.
- 5. Licensee acknowledges that the floor covering in the brewing area on the main floor located behind the bar is approved as an alternative construction method as per plans prepared by the licensee's designer of record. Should the construction method due to its design and/or maintenance prove to be inadequate to serve its intended use, not uphold to the standards necessary for safety and cleanliness of the area, or fail to protect the building structure, the licensee agrees to take prompt action to comply with any City orders to replace it in a manner that is in accordance with plumbing code standards and requirement.

Recommended Additional License Conditions: None

Deadline for Response Date: Friday, November 11, 2022 at 4:30 p.m.

If you have any objections to the license application, you must respond in writing by Friday, November 11, 2022 to:

Legislative Hearing Officer 310 City Hall 15 West Kellogg Blvd. Saint Paul, MN 55102

Or email to: <u>LH-Licensing@ci.stpaul.mn.us</u>

If you have any questions, please contact DSI Inspectors Tom Ferrara or Jeff Fischbach at 651-266-8989.

Notice Mailed: Thursday, October 27, 2022